provided to the Bank's Management Board responsible for making operating decisions. Segments whose
revenue, result or assets are ten percent or more of all the segments are reported separately.

Presentation of consolidated statement of financial position in order of liquidity. The Group does not
have a clearly identifiable operating cycle and therefore does not present current and non-current assets
and liabilities separately in the statement of financial position. Instead, assets and liabilities are presented in
order of their liquidity. Refer to Note 29 for analysis of financial instruments by expected maturity.

Changes in presentation. Where necessary, corresponding figures have been adjusted to conform to
the presentation of the current year amounts.

Management has made these changes to the classification of the prior year's values in order to present
better information to the users of these consolidated financial statements. The effect of reclassifications of
the information for the year 2015 for the purpose of presentation of consolidated financial statements is
disclosed below:

 In thousands of Russian Roubles
2015 (before

reclassification)
Reclassification 2015 (after

reclassification)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Other assets 361 711 (126 822)  234 889
Investment properties - 126 822  126 822

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

   Provision for impairment of loans and advances to
customers and finance lease receivables (1 374 838) 61 768 (1 313 070)
Repayment of debt written off 61 768 (61 768) -

At 1 January 2015 there were no investment properties, and as a result of this reclassification the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015 did not change.

CENTER-INVEST BANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

16

4 Critical Accounting Estimates, and Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities within the
next financial year recognised in the consolidated financial statements. Estimates and judgements are
continually evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including

[…]

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Foreign
exchange

spot
contracts

Net
position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Foreign
Exchange

Spot
Contracts

Net
position

Russian

Roubles 83 849 361 (77 962 842) - 5 886 519 74 756 138 (67 252 072) (16 179) 7 487 887
US dollars 5 467 421 (5 432 402) - 35 019 6 386 441 (6 323 529) - 62 912
Euro 1 091 066 (1 076 319) - 14 747 5 131 048 (5 101 713) 16 205 45 540
Other 55 091 (34 300) - 20 791 90 887 (30 259) - 60 628

Total 90 462 939 (84 505 863) - 5 957 076 86 364 514 (78 707 573) 26 7 656 967

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s management believes that
investments in equities and non-monetary assets will not give rise to any material currency risk.

CENTER-INVEST BANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44

29 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 2016 2015

In thousands of Russian Roubles
Impact on profit

or loss Impact on equity
Impact on profit

or loss Impact on equity

US dollar strengthening by 17% (2015:

30%)  4 763 4 763 15 099 15 099
US dollar weakening by 17% (2015:

72%)  (4 763) (4 763) (15 099) (15 099)
Euro strengthening by 20% (2015:

17%)  2 360 2 360 6 193 6 193
Euro weakening by 20% (2015: 17%)  (2 360) (2 360) (6 193) (6 193)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

Interest rate risk is managed based on the analysis of the structure of the Group's assets and liabilities by
interest repricing dates.